RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 4373 RELATING TO THE CONSENT AND CONTINUATION OF THE DISASTER DECLARATION OF MAYOR KEVIN FALCONER BY REVISING THE EXPIRATION DATE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Carrollton, Texas ("City") is a Home Rule municipality possessing the full power of local self-government pursuant to Article 11, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution, Section 51.072 of Texas Local Government Code and its Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Carrollton, Texas ("City Council") passed Resolution No. 4373 on March 19, 2020, consenting to and extending the March 13, 2020 Disaster Declaration issued by Mayor Kevin Falconer; and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes that circumstances necessitating the Disaster Declaration continue to be present and that the continuation of the Disaster Declaration is in the interest of public health and safety; and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes that amending Resolution No. 4373 by extending the Disaster Declaration is in the best interest of the citizens of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1.

The above and foregoing premises are found to be true and correct and are incorporated herein and made a part hereof for all purposes.

SECTION 2.

Resolution No. 4373 relating to the consent and continuation of the March 13, 2020 Disaster Declaration by Mayor Kevin Falconer is hereby amended by revising the date of expiration until 11:59 p.m. on May 30, 2020.

SECTION 3.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Carrollton, Texas, on this the 12 day of May, 2020.

CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS

ATTEST:

Laurie Wilson, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Meredith A. Ladd, City Attorney